

2024:PHHC:139354



**IN THE PUNJAB AND HARYANA HIGH COURT AT
CHANDIGARH.**

107

**CWP-5384-2024 (O&M).
Date of Decision: 22.10.2024.**

MOHAN LAL

... Petitioner(s)

Versus

STATE OF PUNJAB AND OTHERS

... Respondent(s)

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD S. BHARDWAJ.

Present: Mr. P.K.S. Phoolka, Advocate,
for the petitioner.

Mr. Aditya Sharda, DAG, Punjab.

Mr. Rohit Bansal, Advocate,
for respondents No.5 and 6.

VINOD S. BHARDWAJ, J (ORAL).

Prayer in the present petition is for directing the respondents
No.1 to 4 to take appropriate legal action against respondent No.5 and 6 and
their accomplices regarding the mismanagement and misappropriation of
funds and assets of the Gaushalas and for committing grave acts of cruelty

2024:PHHC:139354



to the cows situated at Sikhan Wala Road and Muktsar Road, Kotkapura,
District Faridkot.

Pursuant to the order dated 29.08.2024 passed by this Court,
the Local Commissioner has submitted his report.

It has been informed that the petitioner has not paid the fee, as
directed to be paid, to the Local Commissioner.

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner assures that the
fee as ordered shall be paid to the Local Commissioner at the end of the
day.

It is made clear that in case the fee, as ordered by this Court
vide its order dated 29.08.2024 to be paid to the Local Commissioner, is not
paid and the Court is not apprised in this regard by 4:00 P.M. today, the
present petition shall be dismissed for non-compliance of the order passed
by this Court.

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner fairly concedes to
the same.

Be put up at 4:00 P.M.

October 22, 2024.
raj arora
(pre-lunch session)

(VINOD S. BHARDWAJ)
JUDGE

2024:PHHC:139354



The matter has been taken up again at 4:00 P.M.

In pre-lunch session, learned counsel for the petitioner was asked to apprise this Court as to whether the fee as ordered by this Court to be disbursed to the Local Commissioner has been disbursed or not, he submits that no instructions are forthcoming and the payment of fee has not been made.

Local Commissioner also confirms that there is no transfer of the fee.

In continuation of the order passed in the pre-lunch session, the present petition is dismissed.

Let balance fee of the Local Commissioner be paid by the respondent-State which shall be entitled to recover the same from the petitioner as per law.

October 22, 2024.
raj arora
(post-lunch session at 4:10 P.M.)

(VINOD S. BHARDWAJ)
JUDGE

Whether speaking/reasoned : Yes/No
Whether reportable : Yes/No